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SYW HOLDING CORPORATION 
 
 

NOTICE OF INTENTION MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 232A(2) OF THE 
CORPORATION ACT 1972 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
We, SYW Holding Corporation (former known as SYW Trustee Holding Corporation), being 
a holding Corporation Incorporated in the Republic of Nauru under the Corporation Act 1972 
(“the Act”) on the 3rd day of July 1986, hereby declare our intention to make an application 
under Section 232A(1) of the Act to the Minister for Island and Economic Development for 
his approval to outward redomicile our Corporation to the British Virgin Island in accordance 
with Section 232A(2)(b) of the Act. 
 
 
Dated this 18th day of  March, 2001. 
 
 

FOR AND ON BEHALF 
OF SYW HOLDING CORPORATION 

DIRECTOR 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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SANTOSH INVESTMENT HOLDING CORPORATION 
 

NOTICE OF INTENTION MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 232A(2) OF THE 
CORPORATION ACT 1972  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
We, Santosh Investment Holding Corporation (formerly known as Santosh trustee Holding 
Corporation), being a holding Corporation Incorporated in the Republic of Nauru under the 
Corporation Act 1972 (“the Act”) on the 5th day of September 1986, hereby declare our 
intention to make an application under Section 232A(1) of the Act to the Minister for Island   
and Economic Development  for his approval to outward redomicile our Corporation to the 
British Virgin Islands in accordance with Section 232A(2)(b) of the Act. 
 
 
Dated this 23rd day of  April, 2001. 
 
 

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF 
SANTOSH INVESTMENT HOLDING CORPORATION 

DIRECTOR 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.    92     /2001  
 

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 
 
 

HIS HONOUR MR. JUSTICE HENRY BARRY CONNELL, CHIEF JUSTICE OF NAURU, 
SHALL PRESIDE OVER THE NEXT SUPREME COURT SESSION COMMENCING ON 
FRIDAY, 4TH MAY, 2001. 
 
THE PARTIES OR THEIR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES WISHING TO AVAIL 
THEMSELVES OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO BRING ANY MATTERS OR CAUSES 
BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT ARE ADVISED TO MAKE AN APPLICATION 
REQUESTING FIXTURE OF THEIR CASES TO THE REGISTRAR OF THE SUPREME 
COURT ON OR BEFORE THURSDAY 26TH APRIL, 2001.  FIXTURES WILL ONLY BE 
GIVEN UPON APPLICATION OF PARTY WHO MUST ADVISE THE REGISTRAR 
THAT THE CASE IS READY FOR TRIAL. 
 
 

SAMPATH B. ABAYAKOON 
REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



-3- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.22                          25th April 2001                                    Nauru 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No.   93    /2001 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 20 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 
 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

NAME    FROM    TO 
 
Mr. Shawn Brechtefeld  Clerical Officer   Administrative Officer 
    $11,107 - $11,525 pa  $14,806 - $16,318 pa 
    (C2/3)    (AP5/6) 
 
 
Any officers of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotion as provided under 
Section 20 of the Public Service Act 1998.  Appeals should be based on one or other grounds 
as set out in Section 20(2) of the Act and should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of 
appeal to the Public Service Commissioner with seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette. 
 
DATED this 23rd day of April 2001. 
 

MATHEW BATSIUA 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.    94    /2001 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 20 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 
 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

NAME    FROM    TO 
 
Mr. Tyrone Deiye  Project Officer   Director of Project 
    $14,077 - $14,509 pa  $17,776 - $19,045 pa 
    (AP4)    (D1) 
 
 
Any officers of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotion as provided under 
Section 20 of the Public Service Act 1998.  Appeals should be based on one or other grounds 
as set out in Section 20(2) of the Act and should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of 
appeal to the Public Service Commissioner with seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette. 
 
DATED this 23rd day of April 2001. 
 

MATHEW BATSIUA 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MIRIAN CAIN of Yaren District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has been ascertained that the late MIRIAN CAIN had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORT. 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 81 c.l. Ubadoge 40/83 1/81 
Boe 88 c.l. Anomongiren 40/83 1/81 
Buada 55 p.l. Ijakabab 40/83 1/81 
Yaren 330 p.l. Atubwinumor 40/83 1/81 
Anabar 63 p.l. Atoedi 24/83 1/320  (LTO) 
Anetan 3 p.l. Atebao 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Baiti 11 p.l. Anadere 24/83 1/32    (LTO) 
Baiti 101 c.l. Idongowa 24/83 1/32    (LTO) 
Baiti 168 p.l. Ibori 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Baiti 184 p.l. Betio 24/83 1/32    (LTO) 
Boe 92 c.l. Eateigadab 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Nibok 68 p.l. Abongobong, Adeta 24/83 1/32    (LTO) 
Nibok 110 p.l. Ungow 24/83 1/32    (LTO) 
Uaboe 8 p.l. - 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Uaboe 127 p.l. Aemwar 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Uaboe 130 p.l. Mwapeo 11/84 1/32    (LTO) 
Anibare 334 p.l. Ijuwokoe 16/95 1/32    (LTO) 
Baiti 116 c.l. Agoro 40/83 1/27 
Buada 357 p.l. Yauriaria 40/83 1/27 
Denigomodu 1 p.l. Aenin 40/83 1/27 
Denigomodu 18 p.l. Ainganga 40/83 1/27 
Menen 265 p.l. Anemet 40/83 1/27 
Menen 268 p.l. Atuwuro 40/83 1/27 
Menen 278 p.l. Beradum 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 39 c.l. & p.l. Yaren, Apoe 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 75 c.l. Idadaria 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 153 c.l. Iatobi 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 154 c.l. Ubadu 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 157 c.l. Ubadu 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 165 c.l. Ibwenape 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 172 c.l. Ananumwi 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 191 c.l. Attar 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 201 c.l. Iren 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 202 c.l. Ijako 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 204 c.l. Iren 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 205 c.l. Iren 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 285 p.l. Ubadu 40/83 1/27 
Yaren 294 p.l. Attar 40/83 1/27 
Menen 44 c.l. Awidainging 40/83 1/9 
Menen 285 p.l. Atawidawo 40/83 1/18 
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Yaren 251 p.l. Anoror 40/83 1/18 
Nibok 85 p.l. Ubaneb 24/83 1/64   (LTO) 
Nibok 120 p.l. Anibaro 65/90 1/48   (LTO) 
Yaren 89 c.l. Atomo 40/83 1/36 
Yaren 90 c.l. Atomo 40/83 1/36 
Yaren 303 p.l. Ugiangang 40/83 1/54 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the 
late MIRIAN CAIN are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORT. 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 81 Ubadoge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Freddie Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain 
Ann- Marie Thoma 
Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
(Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/1215 
1/6075 
1/6075 
1/6075 
1/6075 
1/6075 

Boe 88 Anomongiren As for port. No.81 c.l. Aiwo.  
Buada 55 Ijakabab -do-  
Yaren 330 Atubwinumor -do-  
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Anabar 63 Atoedi 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain  
Calistus Cain  
Ann- Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/24000 
1/24000 
1/24000 
1/24000 
1/24000 

Anetan 3 Atebao 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/2400 
1/2400 
1/2400 
1/2400 
1/2400 

Baiti 11 Anadere As for port. No.3 p.l. Anetan.  
Baiti 101 Idongowa -do-  
Baiti 168 Ibori -do-  
Baiti 184 Betio -do-  
Boe 92 Eateigadab -do-  
Nibok 68 Abongobong, Adeta -do-  
Nibok 110 Ungow -do-  
Uaboe 8 - -do-  
Uaboe 127 Aemwar -do-  
Uaboe 130 Mwapeo -do-  
Anibare 334 Ijuwokoe -do-  
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Baiti 116 Agoro 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/405 
1/2025 
1/2025 
1/2025 
1/2025 
1/2025 

Buada 357 Yauriaria As for port. No.116 c.l. Baiti.  
Denigomodu 1 Aenin -do-  
Denigomodu 18 Ainganga -do-  
Menen 265 Anemet -do-  
Menen 268 Atuwuro -do-  
Menen 278 Beradum -do-  
Yaren 39 Yaren, Apoe -do-  
Yaren 75 Idadaria -do-  
Yaren 153 Iatobi -do-  
Yaren 154 Ubadu -do-  
Yaren 157 Ubadu -do-  
Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do-  
Yaren 172 Ananumwi -do-  
Yaren 191 Attar -do-  
Yaren 201 Iren -do-  
Yaren 202 Ijako -do-  
Yaren 204 Iren -do-  
Yaren 205 Iren -do-  
Yaren 285 Ubadu -do-  
Yaren 294 Attar -do-  
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Menen 44 Awidainging 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/135 
1/675 
1/675 
1/675 
1/675 
1/675 

Menen 285 Atawidawo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/1350 
1/1350 
1/1350 
1/1350 
1/1350 

Yaren 251 Anoror As for port. No.285 p.l. Menen.  
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Nibok 85 Ubaneb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 

ibok 120 Anibaro 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain  
Anne-Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/3600 
1/3600 
1/3600 
1/3600 
1/3600 
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Yaren 89 Atomo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain 
Anne Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
(Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/2700 
1/2700 
1/2700 
1/2700 
1/2700 

Yaren 90 Atomo As for port. No.89 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 303 Ugiangang 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
     Cecilia T. T/ee 
 
 
     Anne Marie  T.      
            T/ee 

Linda Limen 
Ella Cain 
Frederick Cain 
Patrick Cain 
Michael Cain 
Ross Cain 
Sharon Kam 
Joseph Cain 
Josephine Bop 
Remy Cain 
Cecilia Tsitsi 
Mariae Cain 
Calistus Cain 
Anne Marie Thoma 
(Jessen Cain 
(Keith Holder 
(Conroy Cain 
 (Bridget Cain 
(Jymika Cain 

1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/4050 
1/4050 
1/4050 
1/4050 
1/4050 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the distribution of this Estate may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

ADOLPH CAPELLE 
ACTING CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late PHILLIP DUBURIYA of Anetan 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late PHILLIP DUBURIYA had 

determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the 
Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT  PORT. 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 30 c.l. Ijatam 31/98 1/168 
Aiwo 32 c.l. Ijatam 31/98 11/2016 
Aiwo 127 c.l. Anibawo 31/98 11/2016 
Aiwo 139 c.l. Anerue 31/98 11/2016 
Aiwo 152 c.l. Eaterauro 31/98 11/2016 
Aiwo 163 c.l. Yatam 31/98 11/2016 
Aiwo 150 c.l. Yatam 31/98 1/540 
Anetan 32 p.l. Anakwane 31/98 1/540 
Buada 104 p.l. Adenenera 31/98 1/540 
Buada 127 p.l. Adungidungin 31/98 1/540 
Anabar 12 p.l. Atoweo 31/98 1/105 
Anabar 28 p.l. Guria 31/98 1/105 
Anabar 74 c.l. Uboroboren 31/98 1/105 
Anabar 82 c.l. Arep 31/98 1/105 
Anabar 148 c.l. Badanni 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 196 p.l. Ibab 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 206 p.l. Adetoror 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 244 p.l. Iboror 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 246 p.l. Goiebi 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 247 p.l. Atueo 31/98 1/105 
Anibare 265 p.l. Atubwina 31/98 1/105 
Baiti 12 p.l. Ebeti 31/98 1/105 
Baiti 51 p.l. Anemere 31/98 1/105 
Baiti 55 p.l. Atati 31/98 1/105 
Baiti 167 p.l. Ibori 31/98 1/105 
Baiti 169 p.l. Ibori 66/98 1/105 
Ewa 92 p.l. Anuijo 31/98 1/105 
Anabar 88 c.l. Aduba 31/98 1/21 
Anibare 46 c.l. Anera 31/98 1/21 
Anibare 47 c.l. Anera 31/98 1/21 
Anetan 30 p.l. Atowedudu 31/98 1/180 
Anetan 134 c.l. & p.l. Imerin 31/98 1/180 
Anibae 281 p.l. Mockin 31/98 1/180 
Anetan 113 c.l. Anetsiw 31/98 19/6048 
Anetan 114 c.l. Ianad 31/98 11/6048 
Anetan 115 c.l. Iateidedab 31/98 11/6048 
Anetan 120 c.l. Ibwetae 31/98 1/420 
Anetan 121 c.l. Ibwetae 31/98 1/126 
Anetan 135 c.l. Imeto 31/98 1/900 
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Anibare 222 p.l. Abugibe 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 263 p.l. Abugibe 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 266 p.l. Atubwina 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 306 c.l. Atreiy 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 308 c.l. Temor 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 347 p.l. Metapang 31/98 1/63 
Ijuw 4 p.l. Mwange 31/98 1/63 
Ijuw 72 p.l. Aner 31/98 1/63 
Nibok 178 c.l. Uganaquo 31/98 1/63 
Anibare 280 p.l. Mockin 31/98 4/315 
Anibare 282 p.l. Mockin 31/98 4/315 
Anibare 283 p.l. Mockin 31/98 4/315 
Anibare 284 p.l. Mockin 31/98 4/315 
Baiti 91 c.l. Atangain 31/98 1/210 
Baiti 99 c.l. Anakawiduwa 31/98 1/210 
Baiti 110 c.l. Anakawiduwa 31/98 1/210 
Buada 1 p.l. - 31/98 43/7560 
Ijuw 59 c.l. Bogomoruw 31/98 11/3024 
Ijuw 104 p.l. Areruwi 31/98 1/360 
Ijuw 106 p.l. Ianadum 31/98 17/5400 
Ijuw 113 p.l. Ugoro 31/98 1/378 
Menen 27 c.l. Anabaubo 31/98 1/378 
Menen 31 c.l. Areda 31/98 1/378 
Menen 33 c.l. Aeran 31/98 1/378 
Menen 203 p.l. Areuin 31/98 1/378 
Menen 264 p.l. Ijuwinuweron 31/98 1/378 
Menen 294 p.l. Anabaubo 31/98 1/378 
Yaren 198 c.l. Ijako 31/98 1/378 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 
late PHILLIP DUBURIYA are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT  PORT. 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 30 Ijatam Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/168 
Aiwo 32 Ijatam Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 11/20/16 
Aiwo 127 Anibawo As for port. No.32 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 139 Anerue -do-  
Aiwo 152 Eaterauro -do-  
Aiwo 163 Yatam -do-  
Aiwo 150 Yatam Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/540 
Anetan 32 Anakwane As for port. No.150 c.l. Aiwo.  
Buada 104 Adenenera -do-  
Buada 127 Adungidungin -do-  
Anabar 12 Atoweo Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/105 
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Anabar 28 Guria As for port. No.12 p.l. Anabar.  
Anabar 74 Uboroboren -do-  
Anabar 82 Arep -do-  
Anabar 148 Badanni -do-  
Anibare 196 Ibab -do-  
Anibare 206 Adetoror -do-  
Anibare 244 Iboror -do-  
Anibare 246 Goiebi -do-  
Anibare 247 Atueo -do-  
Anibare 265 Atubwina -do-  
Baiti 12 Ebeti -do-  
Baiti 51 Anemere -do-  
Baiti 55 Atati -do-  
Baiti 167 Ibori -do-  
Baiti 169 Ibori -do-  
Ewa 92 Anuijo -do-  
Anabar 88 Aduba Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/21 
Anibare 46 Anera As for port. No.88 c.l. Anabar.  
Anibare 47 Anera -do-  
Anetan 30 Atowedudu Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/180 
Anetan 134 Imerin As for port. No.30 p.l. Anetan.  
Anibae 281 Mockin -do-  
Anetan 113 Anetsiw Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 19/6048 
Anetan 114 Ianad Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 11/6048 
Anetan 115 Iateidedab As for port. No.114 c.l. Anetan.  
Anetan 120 Ibwetae Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/420 
Anetan 121 Ibwetae Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/126 
Anetan 135 Imeto Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/900 
Anibare 222 Abugibe Beverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/63 
Anibare 263 Abugibe As for port. No.222 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 266 Atubwina -do-  
Anibare 306 Atreiy -do-  
Anibare 308 Temor -do-  
Anibare 347 Metapang -do-  
Ijuw 4 Mwange -do-  
Ijuw 72 Aner -do-  
Nibok 178 Uganaquo -do-  
Anibare 280 Mockin Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 4/315 
Anibare 282 Mockin As for port. No.280 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 283 Mockin -do-  
Anibare 284 Mockin -do-  
Baiti 91 Atangain Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/210 
Baiti 99 Anakawiduwa As for port. No.91 c.l. Baiti.  
Baiti 110 Anakawiduwa -do-  
Buada 1 - Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 43/7560 
Ijuw 59 Bogomoruw Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 11/3024 
Ijuw 104 Areruwi Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/360 
Ijuw 106 Ianadum Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 17/5400 
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Ijuw 113 Ugoro Berverlina Duburiya   (LTO) 1/378 
Menen 27 Anabaubo As for port. No.113 p.l. Ijuw.  
Menen 31 Areda -do-  
Menen 33 Aeran -do-  
Menen 203 Areuin -do-  
Menen 264 Ijuwinuweron -do-  
Menen 294 Anabaubo -do-  
Yaren 198 Ijako -do-  
 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

ADOLPH CAPELLE 
ACTING CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


